FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

*Pin 8 has no internal connection; -VL from AD1856 or AD1860 socket can be
safely applied.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package
Model Resolution THD + N Option*
AD1851N 16 Bits 0.008% N-16
AD1851N-J 16 Bits 0.004% N-16
AD1851R 16 Bits 0.008% R-16
AD1851R-J 16 Bits 0.004% R-16
AD1861N 18 Bits 0.008% N-16
AD1861N-J 18 Bits 0.004% N-16
AD1861R 18 Bits 0.008% R-16
AD1861R-J 18 Bits 0.004% R-16
*N = Plastic DIP Package; R = Small Outline (SOIC) Package.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. The digital control inputs are diode protected;
however, permanent damage may occur on unconnected devices subject to high energy electro-
static fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective foam
should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are inserted.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Typical Performance
175
150
125
100
75
50
25
2 4 6 8 10 12 14
CLOCK FREQUENCY – MHz
P
D
 –
 m
W
Power Dissipation vs. Clock Frequency
T
H
D
+N
 –
 %
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.001
–30 –20 –10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
TEMPERATURE – °C
–60dB
–20dB
0dB
THD vs. Temperature
OBSOLETE
AD1851/AD1861
REV. A –5–
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
Total harmonic distortion plus noise (THD+N) is defined as
the ratio of the square root of the sum of the squares of the val-